

Date:

**Before:** Judge Sean Wallace

**Registry:** Nairobi

**Registrar:** Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge

## NGO MASSO

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S** NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

**Counsel for the Applicant:** Daniel Bikai

**Counsel for the Respondent:** 

Elizabeth Gall, BMS/OLS, UNDP

## Introduction

1. The Applicant is a former Administrative Clerk at the G-4 level with the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs ("OCHA") Yaoundé, under a United Nations Development Programme ("UNDP") fixed-term appointment ("FTA"). On 6 May 2023, she filed an application contesting the disciplinary measure of separation from service with compensation in lieu of notice and with termination indemnity, imposed by letter from the UNDP Associate Administrator, dated 8 February 2023.

2. Various pretrial proceedings occurred and, by Order No. 137 (NBI/2023) dated 14 September 2023, the Tribunal directed the parties to file their final submissions on or before 26 September 2023.

3. On 18 September 2023, the Applicant informed the Tribunal by email that she wishes to withdraw her application and settle for the initial decision rendered against her. (See email attached.)

## ORDER

4. Following the notice of withdrawal, Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/043 is hereby closed and removed from the docket.

*(Signed)* Judge Sean Wallace Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023 Entered in the Register on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023

*(Signed)* Eric Muli, Officer-in-Charge, Nairobi